PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION G—Z?OS
Energy Branch December 17, 1986

RESOLUTION

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (SOCAL GAS). REQUEST FOR
AUTHORIZATION TO INCREASE ITS RATES TO COMPENSATE FOR
OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL ATTRITION AND CERTAIN EXPENSE
ADJUSTMENTS, RESULTING IN AN ANKUAL REVENUE INCREASE OF
$27.925 MILLION.

By Advice Letter 1653, filed September 19, 1986, SoCal‘Cés
requests authorization to increase its rates and Gas Margin by
$27,925,000. The facts are as followst

1. The purpose of the filing is to c¢ompénsate for the :
éperational and financial attrition éxpéctéd in the caléndar year
1987, and is made pursuant to Decision 85-12-076 which was issued
following a generic proceeding including &ll California énérgy
utilities: Ordering Paragraph l.é. of thé Decision allows SoCal
Gas to continue the Attrition Raté Adjustment (ARA) method for
1987.

2. SoCal Gas requests that thé increase in authorizeéd margin be
madée effective January 1, 1987 as conténmplated in Decision
85-12-076, The réquested révénue requirement included herein has
béen réflectéed in SoCal Gas' Consolidated Adjustment Méchanism
(CAM) Application 86-09-030. Rates associated with basé revenue
amounts authorized by this resolution will be set in that
proceeding.

3. The ratemaking éleéménts of SoCal Gas' requested 1987
attrition increase aré shown in Attachmént A, SoCal Gas' adopted
capital structure for Attrition Year 1986 and requestéd capital -
structure for Attrition Year 1987 are shown in Attachmént B,

4, The atetrition inc¢rease relating to opeérating éxpénsé~is \
determined by an indexing formula approved by this Commission in
Decision 85-12-076.

5. In compliancé with Decision 85-12-076, SoCal Gas has. included
in this attrition filing no change in capital ratios, but has
includéd updated embeddéd cost of débt and forecast of embedded

cost of debt during 1987. '




-2~

In Advice Letter 1653 SoCal Gas requested adoption of 10,172% for
long term debt, However, staff reviewv indicates that 10,06%X is a
more appropriate figure, which would in turn reduce the requested
overall rate of return from 11,56% to 11.51%X for Attrition Year
1987, Csalculations are shown in Attachaent B. S¢6Cal Gas has, by
letter to the Evaluation and Compliance Division, agreed to this
change,

6. The rate of return reduction to 11,51 reduces the allovabdble
attrition revenues by $1,185,000, plus franchise requirements &and
uncollectibles., The net reduction appears in the "Adopted"
column for the line marked "Generic Attrition Allowvance" in
Attachoment A,

7. In Adviceée Letter 1653 SoCal Gas did not include reduétion of
revenue requirenent due to interest synchroaization, Utility work
papers show that consideration of interest synchronization will
reduce revenue réquireménts by $5,814,000, plus franchise
requirements and uncollectibles, So6Cal Gas has agreed to this
change, and it is shown as a line itém in Attachaent A,

8., SoCal Gas' request includes inc¢omé taxes based on 1986 tax
rates in effect. Consideration of the revenue requirément impacts
of the Tax Réform Act of 1986 is deferred to Order Iastituting .
Investigation 86-11-019, which érders that all revenue ¢6llected
in 1987 are subject to refund pending outcome of that proceéeding.

9. The Evaluation and Complianceé Division has reviewed SoCal
Gas' reéquest and associated vork papers, and recommends that SoCal
Gas be authorized to increase its Gas Margin by $20,772,000,
efféective Januvary 1, 1987, and té incréase its rates coinéident -
with the increase in Gas Margin, Calculation of the total -
recommended incréase is shown in Attachment A, SoCal Gas is in
agreémént with these changes from its original request,

10. In Advicé Letter 1653 SoCal Gas anticipated that rateés
corresponding to the authorized inc¢rease in Gas Margin woéuld
beconme éffective on January 1, 1987. Hovever, a de¢ision in

SoCal Gas' CAM Application 86-09-030, following which rates would
have béen adjusted, will not be out by then., As a matter of
policy, it is preferable to match authorized revénues and ratés
wherever possible., Therefore SoCal Gas should be authorized to
incréaseé ratés by $20,772,000, efféctive January 1, 1987, 1If
SoCal Gas eléects to défer the éeffective date of the attrition rate
incréasé (e.g. to the éffective date of the new CAM rates, or .
earlier), thén thé authorized increase ian Gas Margin should not
accrué intérest until rates aré in place., In this instance )
SoCal Gas should not increasé Gas Margin, but should be authérized
to récord in a deferréd debit account debdits based on $20,772,000
in annual revénues, These entries should be calculateéd ian the
same way that CAM account éntries aré calculated, with the
exception that during thé interim period bétweea January 1, 1987
and the effective date of the $20,772,000 rate incréase the
déeferred debit account should not accrue interest.




-3~

Yhen the attrition-related rate in¢rease does become effective,
the balance in the deferred debit account should bde transferred to
SoCal Gas"' CAM account, and the authorized Gas Margin should be
increased by $20,772,000,

11. Advice Letter 1653 requests an increase of $27,925,000 in Gas
Margin, but notes that this amount would be increased to
$42,923,000 if the Stipulation and Agrecment approved in Décision
86-08-025 does not become effective. Work papers wvere provided to
support only the lower‘figure. as 1f the stipulation were in
effect, Decision 86-08-025 adopted a stipulated return oh equity
of 13.9% and the capital ratio shown in Attachment B. According
to its teras, the stipulation does not become effective until the
Connission order is final and no longer sudject to appeal,
Hovever, the Federal Executive Agenc¢ies (FEA) have filed a
petition for writ of review of Decision 86-08-025 with the
California Supreme Court,

The Conmission should now authorize an increasé in SoCal Gas' Gas
Margin of $20,772,000 (or modified per Paragraph 10 above), which
is based on the assumption that the stipulation in Decisfion
86-08-025 will become effectivé. Beécause that decision has not
jet become final, the Commissién should at the same time authorize
SoCal Gas to récord in a memorandum &ccount monthly debits based
on the pro rata differencé betwéen $27,925,000 and $42,923,000 (or
such amount as the Commission may diréct aftér review of S6Cal
Gas' additional data), plus interest at the same rate as alléowed
in SoCal Gas' CAN a¢count. This mémorandum account should protect
SoCal Gas' rfevenuées in the event the stipulation approved in
Decision 86-08-025 does not become effective. - '

Because SoCal Gas has provided no supporting work papers for the
$42,923,000 figure, it should do so6, in otfder that thé memorandum
account dedbit amounts can be reviewéd by the Evaluation and
Compliance Division,

12. The $20,772,000 suthorized by this Reésolution should be
subject to réfund, plus intérest, if the stipulation approved in
Decision 86-08-025 does not become effective and if the Commission
should in a final decision adopt a return on équity lower than
13.9%,

THEREFORE!

1. Southern California Gas Company (Sé6Cal Gas) is suthorized to
increase its Gas Margin by $20,772,000 to compensate for
operational and financial attrition and certain éxpensé adjust-
ments, efféctive January 1, 1987, and to coincidentally file
revised tariff schedules to increasé base ratés by $20,772,000 on
annual revenues, also éffective January 1, 1987. Rate changes
shall bé calculated on a system average percent change basis,




4

2. If the rate increase is not made effective Janvary 1, 1987,
then the deferred debit mechanisa discussed in Paragraph 10 abdove
shall be put in place. SoCGal Gas shall file revised tariff
schedules which include the $20,772,000 in base rates to become
effective no later than the effective date of rate revisions
avthorized dy Conmmission decision in SoCal Gas' pendin
Consolidated Adjustment Méchanism Application 86-09~03g.

3. Sotal Gas is authorized to record in a memorandum acéount
nmonthly debits based on the difference detween $27,925,000 and.
$42,923,000 in annual révenue (or such smount as thé Coammission
may direct after review of SoCal Gas' additional data), When and
if the Stipulation and Agreement adopted in Decision 86-08-025
beécomes effective, the mémorandum account shall bde terminated.
The memorandum acéount shall accrué interest at the same rate
authorized for SoCal Gas' CAM account.

4. SoCal Gas shall provide to the Evsluation and Gompliance
Division work papers supporting the amounts to bé debited to the
memorandum account, inéluding revisions if necessary to reflect
the adopted return on debt shown in Attachment B and any reduction
in révenue requiréments for interest synchronization, '

5. Should the Gommission, as a result of the Federal Executive
Agencies' petition to the California Supreme Court, therveéafter
issue an order providing for a 1987 return 6n équity lower than
13.9%, then the $20,772,000 authorized in this résolution is
subject to refund plus interést at the same rate authorized for
SoCal Gas' CAM account, ’

6. This Advice Lettér shall be marked to show that it vas
authorized for filing by Commission Resolution G-2705. This
Resolution is effective today.

I certify that this Résolution was$ adopted by'the'Pﬁ§lic Utilitiéét
Commission at its régular meeting on Deceémber 17, 1986, The
followving Comnissioners approved it: :

Executive pfoCtor

LN

- 1]
s . -
Pl

U’iji>




RES, G-2705
ATTACHMENT A

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CCHPANY
1087 ATTRITION ALLOWANCE SUMMARY
{Dollars in Thousards)

Requested Adopted

M for Attrition Related to Inflatiorn _ -
Labor (&M £12,100 £12, 100
Norlabor QAN 5,552 5,552

17,652 17,652

Attrition. Rélatéd to Rate Rase Qicreasés _
A3 Valorém Taxes 1, 829 : 1,829
Depréciation : 11,158 11,158
Returs, ~ 16, 1675 ' 16 675
Incomé Taxes Relatés bto Peturr. : 17, 484 1?.!iﬂll

Subtotal 47,146 47,8

Attntlor. Related to Cnarges in Tax Deouctior.s
and Otner Tax Effects - .
. Ircormé Taxes 16,947 18,049

Finarcial Attritior - _
Rétvrn. ard Related Incomé Taxes {53,953) (56, 240)

Genéric Attrition Adlowarce 27,792 . 26,607
Interest Syncnronizatiorn N/A (5,818)
Otner 1987 Attritior. Ttems ' (468) CEI
Total, Excluding FaU , 27,2 - 20, '125
Totsl, Including FAU € 2.20% 21,925 20,772




Resolution G-2705"
Attachment B ,

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
ATTRITION YEAR 1987 CHANGES IN COST OF CAPITAL

Weighted
Capital Cost Of Cost Of
Ratio Capital Capital

Attrition Year 1986 (D.86-08-025)

Ltong Term Debt 45.90% 12.06% © 5,54%
preferred Stock - 9.10 6.91 0.63
Common Equity - ~ 45,00 14,60 6.57

Total ~ 100.060% ' 12.74%

Attrition Year 1987 (Requésted)

Long Term Debt 45,908 Aty
. Preférred Stock 9100 0.63

Common Equity 45.00 6:26

Total ' 100.00% 11.56%

Attrition Year 1987 (Adopted)

Long Term Debt 45.90% : : 4.62%
Préeferred Stock 9.10 0.63
Common Equity: 45,00 _ 6.26 -

Total  100.00% ; C 11.51%




